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Honorable John Briggs, Chairman

Alabama Music Hall of Fame

Post Office Box 740405

Tuscumbia, Alabama  35674
Alabama Music Hall of Fame -- Leave, Annual and Sick -- Compensation

The executive director of the Alabama Music Hall of Fame whose employment was terminated on May 7, 2010, is owed the number of days of accumulated leave unused as of May 7, 2010.
Dear Mr. Briggs:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


What, if any, unused annual leave time is owed to the recently terminated executive direc​tor of the Alabama Music Hall of Fame (“Hall”)?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your request, you present the following facts:


[The Hall of Fame’s] former Executive Director, Mr. David A. Johnson, was terminated following an emergency meeting of a quorum of the Board on Tuesday April 13, 2010. Mr. Johnson's termination was thereafter placed on the agenda for the next regularly scheduled Board meeting for the full Board to either ratify or reject the termination. This meeting was held on May 7, 2010, and the Board unanimously voted to ratify the termination. Mr. Johnson con​tinued to be compensated by the Hall until this final action taken by the Board on May 7. Mr. Johnson has now demanded that the Hall reimburse him for past due vacation time that he claims he is owed. [The Hall of Fame is seeking an] opinion on what, if any, vacation time [Mr. Johnson] would be owed so that the Board can do what is legal and is right . . . 


Mr. Johnson's anniversary date with the Hall [was] on May 1.
 He calculates that he is owed for 212 hours of [annual leave]. He arrives at this amount by stating that he earned five weeks’ vacation time from May 1, 2009, to April 30, 2010. Although he was paid between the emergency meeting and the subsequent ratifi​cation, the Hall subtracted accrued vacation time. As of the date of his last paycheck on May 7, 2010, [Mr. Johnson] claims he had 12 hours of accrued [annual leave] left [from the previous year of employment after deductions were made following his termination]. The additional 200 hours is based on his assertion that he is due 5 weeks of [annual leave] following his anniver​sary date of May 1.

In March 1998, the Board approved changes to its Policy and Procedures Manual to more closely reflect merit system employees’ benefits.  This policy allows for vacation time to be accrued on a bi-weekly basis rather than a year’s worth of time accruing on an employee’s anniversary date as is being claimed by Mr. Johnson. . . . When the Policy and Procedures Manual was put together afterwards, however, significant language regarding how an employee accrued [annual leave] was omitted. These omis​sions were never approved by the Board.

It is understood that Mr. Johnson was the executive director for the Hall for 21 years prior to his termination. You further note in your request that, for purposes of this opinion, you are assuming that Mr. Johnson would be considered a full-time employee that would be subject to the Board’s policies and procedures.

It should be noted that, according to policies of the Hall of Fame, all employees are “at will” employees.  According to the March 28, 1998, minutes of the meeting of The Alabama Music Hall of Fame Board (“Board”), however, the Board approved changes to its policies and pro​cedures regarding the method for earning various leave time and other benefits to “. . . become a little closer to the merit system employee’s benefits.”  Minutes of the meeting of Alabama Music Hall of Fame Board (Mar. 28, 1998).  Specifically with regard to the accumulation of annual leave, the Board approved the following:

Employees in permanent full time positions shall earn annual leave with pay on the basis of bi-weekly pay periods. Annual leave shall not accrue except when an employee is actually working or on autho​rized leave with pay and in no case shall leave accrue subsequent to actual separation from service.
Accumulation of leave per Annual

1 but less than 3 years 
1.54 hours 

5 days
3 but less than 5 years 
3.08 hours 

l0 days
5 but less than l0 years
4.62 hours 

15 days
l0 but less than 20 years
6.16 hours 

20 days

20 years or more 
7.70 hours

25 days


. . . .  
. . . Annual leave cannot be carried over the next year. 

Upon termination of employment an employee is entitled to the actual number of days annual leave earned up to a maximum of twenty five days, with the amount being computed on the basis of the daily pay rate at the time of separation multiplied by the number of days leave due. . . .

Id. (emphasis added). This method of annual leave has not been amended or otherwise altered by the Board since it was unanimously approved in March 1998.


The method of computing the number of hours of annual leave an employee accumulates was set out by the Board in its minutes by noting the length of service, the number of hours earned bi-weekly, and the total number of hours earned per year.  Because Mr. Johnson was an employee for 21 years, he would be entitled to accumulate the maximum number of hours available per year up to 25 days or 200 hours per year.  This equates to approximately 7.7 hours bi-weekly.  The Board was clear that annual leave shall not accrue after an employee’s termination, nor can un​used annual leave be carried over to the next year. The Board has tradi​tionally used the employee’s anniversary date, rather than the end of the calendar year, to determine when unused vacation time expires.

According to what you have provided this Office, Mr. Johnson would not have been entitled to carry over any earned hours from his pre​vious year’s employment if his anniversary date were May 1, based on the Board’s policy reflected in its minutes, as well as the date the Hall has traditionally used for determining when unused vacation time expires.  Because Mr. Johnson had been an employee for 21 years, he was earning annual leave at a rate of 25 days per year or 7.7 hours bi-weekly.  If the May 1 anniversary date were used, Mr. Johnson would have worked for 7 days of a new year’s employment and would be entitled to a half day of annual leave time. 

The Hall’s records, however, reflect that Mr. Johnson’s true anni​versary date was May 11, and his termination date was May 7.  Based on the Hall’s traditional method for determining when unused vacation time expires, Mr. Johnson is entitled to one and one-half days (12 hours) of unused vacation time.
CONCLUSION


The executive director of the Alabama Music Hall of Fame whose employment was terminated on May 7, 2010, is owed the number of days of accumulated leave unused as of May 7, 2010.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Albritton of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division

LS/BHA
1031582/145116
� While Mr. Johnson asserts his anniversary date is May 1, Hall records actually reflect that his true anniversary date is May 11.





